NEO BLINDER MKII

PROFESSIONAL BLINDER FOR OUTDOORS

USER MANUAL / MANUAL DE USUARIO

PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE
POR FAVOR LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR

ANEO



1. OVERVIEW

Neo Blinder MKll is a LED professional blinder for outdoor
use powered by 4 x 100W White COB LEDs. Thanks to its
chip-on-board technology it reaches an amazing power and
coverage. Its 4 outputs have independent focus regulation
and can be controlled separately thanks to its pixel by pixel
technology. Ideal for big scenarios, Neo Blinder MKIl is the
nowadays response to the classic & powerful MiniBrut, add-
ing a soft dimming and strobe effects that make it stand out

naturally apart from an ideal power/consumption relation.

SPECIFICATIONS
Source & Optic
. Light source: 4 x 100W Warm White COB LEDs
. LEDs life: 50,000 hours
. Beam angle: 490
. Field Angle: 790

Photometric Data
o Luminous flux: 640 Lux @ 5m (16 ft)

. Color temperature: 3100K

Effects & Functions

. Professional blinder

. Pixel by pixel control

. Manual directional adjustment for every integrat-
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ed projector

COB LED technology: More power output with
less heat generation

Dimmer: 0-100% with 4 different modes

Strobe effect: 0-30Hz

Flicker free operation

Control

DMX Channels: 1/3/4/9

Operational modes: DMX, Master/Slave, Static
and Built-in programs

DMX software update (optional)

Advanced RDM function

Physical

IP Rating: [P20

OLED display

DMX connectors: 2 XLR connectors (XLR-5 inp-
ut and output)

PowerCON® IN/OUT power supply connectors
Dimensions: 362x163x362 mm. / 14.2x6.4x14.2 in.

Weight: 8.7 Kg. / 19 Lbs.
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2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

10.

The products referred to in this manual conform
to the European Community Directives and are

there- fore marked with .

The unit is supplied with hazardous network
voltage (230V-~). Leave servicing to skilled per-
sonnel only. Never make any modifications on
the unit not described in this instruction manual,

otherwise you will risk an electric shock.

Connection must be made to a power supply sys-
tem fitted with efficient earthing (class | appliance
according to standard EN 60598-1). It is, moreo-
ver, recommended to protect the supply lines of
the units from indirect contact and/or shorting to

earth by using appropriately sized residual current devices.

The connection to the main network of electric
distribution must be carried out by a qualified
electrical installer. Check that the main frequency
and voltage correspond to those for which the

unit is designed as given on the electrical data label.
This unitis not for home use, only professional applications.

Never use the fixture under the following conditions:
-in places subject to vibrations or bumps;

-in places with a temperature of over 45 °C.

Make certain that no inflammable liquids, water or

metal objects enter the fixture.
Do not dismantle or modify the fixture.

All work must always be carried out by a qualified
technical personnel. Contact the nearest sales

point for aninspection or contact the manufacturer directly.

If the unit is to be put out of operation definitvely,

take it toa local recycling plant for a disposal which

is not harmful to the environment.

WARNING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

o If this device will be operated in any way different
to the one described in this manual, it may suffer
damage and the guarantee becomes void. Further
more, any other operation may lead to dangers like

short circuit, burns, electric shock, etc.

o Before starting any maintenance work or cleaning

the projector, cut off power from the main supply.

o Always additionally secure the projector with the
safety rope. When carrying out any work, always
comply scrupulously with all the regulations (par-
ticularly regarding safety) currently in force in the

country in which the fixture’s being used.
o Install the fixture in a well ventilated place.

. Keep any inflammable material at a safe distance

from the fixture.

D Shields, lenses or ultraviolet screens shall be
changed if they have become damaged to such an

extent that their effectiveness is impaired.

. The lamp (LED) shall be changed if it has become

damaged or thermally deformed.

o Never look directly at the light beam. Please note
that fast changes in lighting, e.g. flashing light, may
trigger epileptic seizures in photosensitive per-

sons or persons with epilepsy.

o Do not touch the product’s housing when operat-

ing because it may be very hot.
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3. OVERVIEW

Rear View

Rear View Mounting bracket

Display

— PowerIn

Power Out

Safety cable
attachment point
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Front View

DMX Programming
note:

Head number
as shown
corresponds

to DMX address
sequence of
individual heads
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DIMENSIONS
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4. CONTROL MENU OVERVIEW

Control Panel

BUTTON FUNCTION

Menu Selects operating mode or exits submenus

Up Scrolls up through option lists or selects higher value

Down Scrolls down through option lists or selects lower
value

Enter Activates displayed menu option or selected value
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Function Menu

MODE OPTIONS/VALUES DESCRIPTION
Autoshow Auto 1-6 Speed 0-100 Automatic programs
Dimmer Sets the intensity of the light output
Static 0-255
Strobe Selects the strobe frequency
Off No dimmer
Dimmer Mode ) Select curves
Dimmer 1-3 . .
Dimmer 1 (fast) ~ Dimmer 3 (slow)
On Display backlight always on
108 Turns o display backlight after 10 seconds of
) inactivity
Back Light S Turns o display backlight
20 after 20 seconds of inactivity
30S Turns o display backlight
T after 30 seconds of inactivity
Auto Test Turns on all LEDs in sequence for testing
Information Fixture hours Shows total usage hours
Version Shows installed software version
Selects DMX address (upper channel limit de-
DMX Address 001-512 _
pends on personality chosen)
1Ch 1-channel: dimmer
3Ch 3-channel: dimmer H, dimmer L, Strobe
DMX Channel 4Ch 4-channel: Heads 1 - 4
9-channel: Heads 1 - 4, auto programs, dimmer
9Ch speed, dimmer H, dimmer L, strobe
Mast DMX mode (Mast
Master/Slave aster mode (Master)
Slave Slave mode
Auto
Fan Mode . Fan c ontrol
High
LED1
LED2
Temperature Individual head temperature
LED3
LED4
600 Hz
1200 Hz
LED Frequency 2000 Hz PWM frequency
4000 Hz
25 KHz

P. 8

NEO BLINDER MKII
ENGLISH VERSION



CHANNEL FUNCTION VALUE PERCENT/SETTING
9-CHANNEL MODE
1 Dimmer H 000-255 |0-100%
2 Dimmer L 000-255 |0-100%
Strobe 000-010 |No function
3 011-132 |0-20HZ (All pods)
133 - 255 |0-20hz(Random strobe macros)
4 White 1 000-255 |0 -100%
5 White 2 000-255 |0-100%
6 White 3 000-255 |0 -100%
7 White 4 000-255 |0 -100%
000-010 |No function
011-040 |Auto1l
041-080 |Auto 2
8 Auto Programs 081-120 |Auto3
121-160 |Auto 4
161-200 |Auto5
201-240 |Auto 6
241 - 255 |No function
000-010 |Preset dimmer speed from display menu
Dimmer Speed 011 -040 |Nonlinear dimming curve 1 (fastest)
9 041-080 |Nonlinear dimming curve 2
081 -120 |Nonlinear dimming curve 3 (slowest)
121-255 |Preset dimmer speed from display menu
1-CHANNEL MODE
1 Dimmer H ‘000-255 |o - 100%
3-CHANNEL MODE
1 Dimmer H 000-255 |0-100%
2 Dimmer L 000-255 |0-100%
Strobe 000-010 |No function
3 011-132 |0-20HZ (All pods)
133 - 255 |0-20hz(Random strobe macros)
4-CHANNEL MODE
1 White 1 000-255 [0-100%
2 White 2 000-255 |[0-100%
3 White 3 000-255 [0-100%
4 White 4 000-255 (0-100%
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8. MAINTENANCE AND CLEAN-

ING

P.
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THE UNIT

Make sure the area below the installation place is

free from unwanted persons during setup.

Switch off the unit, unplug the main cable and wait

until the unit had cooled down.

All screws used for installing the device and any
of its parts should be tightly fastened and should

not be corroded.

Housings, fixations and installation spots (ceilling,
trusses, suspensions) should be totally free from

any deformation.

The main cables must be in impeccable condition
and should be replaced immediately even when a

small problem is detected.

It is recommended to clean the front at regular
intervals, from impurities caused by dust, smoke
or other particles to ensure that the light is radi-
ated at maximum brightness. For cleaning, discon-
nect the main plug from the socket. Use a soft,
clean cloth moistened with a mild detergent. Then
carefully wipe the part dry. For cleaning other
housing parts use only a soft, clean cloth. Never
use a liquid, it might penetrate the unit and cause

damage toit.

FUSE REPLACEMENT
Remove the safety cap by a screwdriver.

Replace the blown fuse with a fuse of the exact
same type and rating (T2A-250V).

Install the safety cap, and reconnect power.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problems

Possible causes

Checks and remedies

Fixture does not light up

. Nomains supply

- Dimmer fader setto 0
« Al color faders set to 0
. Faulty LED

. Faulty LED board

« (Check the power supply voltage
- Increase the value of the dimmer channels
« Increase the value of the color channels

- Replace the LED board
- Replace the LED board

General low light intensity

- Dirty lens assembly
- Misaligned lens assembly

» (lean the fixture regularly
- Install lens assembly properly

Fixture does not power up

- No power
- Loose or damaged power cord
- Faulty internal power supply

- (Check for power on power outlet
« Check power cord
- Replace internal power supply

Fixture does not respond to DMX

- Wrong DMX addressing
. Damaged DMX cables
- Bouncing signals

- (Check control panel and unit addressing
. Check DMX cables
- Install terminator as suggested
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1. DESCRIPCION

Neo Blinder MKII es un blinder LED profesional para uso
exterior que tiene 4 LEDs COB blancos célidos de 100W.
Gracias a su tecnologia chip-on-board brinda una potencia
y una cobertura sin precedentes. Sus 4 salidas cuentan con
regulacién de foco independiente y pueden ser controla-
dos de manera separada, gracias a su tecnologia pixel por
pixel. Finalmente llegé la respuesta LED al clasico y potente
MiniBrut, agregando un dimming suave, efectos de estrobo
que lo hacen destacarse naturalmente y una relacién po-

tencia/consumo ideal.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Fuente & Optica
o Fuente de luz: 4 LEDs COB blancos calidos de 100W
. Vida dtil promedio: 50.000 horas
. Angulo de haz: 490
. Angulo de campo: 790

Datos fotométricos
o Flujo luminico: 640 Lux @ 5m (16 ft)

. Temperatura color: 3100K

Efectos & Funciones

o Blinder profesional

o Control pixel por pixel

. Ajuste manual del direccionamiento de cada
P. 12

proyector integrado

Tecnologia LED COB:Mayor potenciaconmenor
generacion de calor

Dimmer: 0-100% con 4 modos diferentes
Efecto estrobo: 0-30Hz

Opcidn para operacidn sin parpadeo

Control

Canales DMX: 1/3/4/9

Modos de operacién: DMX, Master/Slave, pro-
gramas integrados & estatico

Actualizacién de software via DMX (opcional)
Funcién RDM avanzada

Fisico

Certificacién IP20

Display OLED

Conectores DMX: 2 conectores XLR (XLR-5 en-
trada y salida)

Conectores de alimentacién de entrada y salida
powerCON®

Dimensiones: 362x163x362 mm. / 14.2x6.4x14.2 pulg,

Peso: 8.7 Kg./ 19 Lbs.
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2.

SEGURIDAD

Este equipo cumple con las Directivas de la Co-

munidad Europeay, por lotanto, cuenta con certificacion CE.

El equipo funciona con un voltaje de entrada de
230V~. Para su instalacién, péngase en contacto
con un profesional calificado. Para evitar el riesgo
de shock eléctrico, no introduzca modificaciones no

autorizadas en el equipo.

El equipo requiere de un sistema de suministro
eléctrico con puesta a tierra (equipo clase |, nor-
ma IEC 60598-1). A su vez, se recomienda prote-
ger los cables de alimentacién de los contactos in
directos y cortocircuitos mediante el uso de inter-

ruptores diferenciales del tamafio adecuado.

La instalacién eléctrica debe realizarla un electri-
cista certificado. Procure que el voltaje y la fre-

cuencia coincidan con los requeridos por la unidad.

La unidad estéa disefiada para uso profesional. No

es de uso residencial.

Procure no utilizar el equipo bajo las siguientes

condiciones:

- En lugares proclives a vibraciones y sacudidas.
- En lugares con temperatura superior a 40°C.

- En lugares con altos niveles de humedad.

Evite que liquidos inflamables, objetos de metal o

agua entren en contacto con el equipo.
No desarme o modifique el equipo.

El mantenimiento o reparacién del equipo deben
ser realizados por personal calificado. Pénganse en

contacto con el servicio técnico autorizado mas

10.

cercano o directamente con su proveedor.

Con el fin de respetar el medio ambiente, procure

desechar la unidad en la planta de reciclado més cercana.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

La garantia no cubre dafios provocados por el
uso inapropiado del equipo. El uso inadecuado
del equipo puede ocasionar quemaduras, corto

circuitos, shock eléctrico, etc.

Desconecte el equipo del suministro eléctrico an-

tesderealizar cualquier tarea de limpieza o mantenimiento.

Procure utilizar un cable de seguridad para afirmar
la instalacion. Al utilizar la unidad, cumpla en todo
momento con las regulaciones (especialmente de

seguridad) actualmente vigentes en su pais.
Instale el equipo en una zona con ventilacién.

Mantenga cualquier tipo de material inflamable le-

jos de la unidad.

Reemplace la cubierta, los lentes o la luz ultravio-
leta si se dafian y comprometen el 6ptimo funcion-

amiento del equipo.

Reemplace la ldmpara de LED si se dafia o sufre

deformacién por el calor.

No mire de forma directa hacia la fuente de luz
cuando el equipo esté encendido. La luz puede
generar convulsiones en las personas fotosensiti-
vas o con epilepsia.

No toque el equipo durante su funcionamiento ya

que su temperatura puede ser muy elevada.
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3. DESCRIPCION DEL EQUIPO

Vista Dorsal

Abrazadera de montaje

Conector DMX Pantalla

de entrada

Conector DMX de salida

—— Entrada de potencia

Salida de potencia

Orrificio para el
cable de seguridad
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Nota sobre la progra-

macion DMX: La nu-

meracion de las salidas

corresponde a la secuencia

de direccion DMX de los
cabezales individualmente.
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DIMENSIONES
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4. DESCRIPCION DEL MENU

Panel de Control

Menu Selecciona la funcién deseada o abandona los sub-
menus.

Up Se desplaza hacia arriba o aumenta el valor de la
seleccién.

Down Se desplaza hacia abajo o disminuye el valor de la
seleccién.

Enter Accede a la funcién deseada o confirma el valor
seleccionado.
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Menu de Funciones

MODO OPCIONES/VALORES DESCRIPCION
Autoshow Auto 1-6 Speed | 0-100 ~ Programas automaticos.
Dimmer Intensidad de la salida de luz.
Static 0-255
Strobe Frecuencia de estrobo.
Off Dimmer apagado.

Dimmer Mode

Dimmer 1-3

Seleccién de curvas de dimmer (dimmer 1: rapi-

do, dimmer 3: lento).

Back Light

On Luz de fondo siempre encendida.
108 Apagado luego de 10 segundos.
Apagado luego de 20 segundos.
20S
30S Apagado luego de 30 segundos.

Auto

Test

Prueba de encendido de todos los leds en secuencia.

Information

Fixture hours

Total de horas de uso de la unidad.

Version Versién de software.
DMX Address 001-512 Selec?ién c!e la direccidn DIV.1X (Limite c.le canal
superior sujeto a la personalidad seleccionada).
1Ch 1 canal: dimmer.
3Ch 3 canales: dimmer H, dimmer L, estrobo.
DMX Channel 4Ch 4 canales: cabezales 1-4.
9 canales: cabezales 1-4, programas automati-
9 Ch cos, velocidad de dimmer, dimmer H, dimmer L,
estrobo.
Master/Slave Master Modo DMX (maestro).
Slave Modo esclavo
Auto
Fan Mode - Modo del ventilador: automatico o alto.
High
LED1
LED2
Temperature Temperatura individual de los cabezales.
LED3
LED4
600 Hz
1200 Hz
LED Frequency 2000 Hz Frecuencia PWM (modulacién por ancho de
4000 Hz pulsos).
25 KHz
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CANAL FUNCION VALOR PORCENTAJE/AJUSTES
MODO 9 CANALES
1 Dimmer H 000-255 |0-100%
2 Dimmer L 000-255 |0-100%
Strobe 000 -010 |Sin funcion
3 011-132 |0-20HZ (todas las salidas)
133 -255 |0-20hz(macros de estrobo aleatorios)
4 White 1 000-255 |0 -100%
5 White 2 000-255 |0-100%
6 White 3 000-255 |0-100%
7 White 4 000-255 |0-100%
000-010 |Sin funcién
011-040 |Auto1
041-080 |Auto 2
8 Auto Programs 081-120 |Auto3
121-160 |Auto4
161-200 |Autos
201 -240 |Auto 6
241 - 255 |Sin funcién
000-010 |Velocidad preestablecida desde el ment de la pantalla.
Dimmer Speed 011-040 |Curvade dimmingno lineal 1 ( mas rapida)
9 041 -080 |Curva de dimming no lineal 2
081-120 |Curva de dimming no lineal 3 (mas lenta)
121 - 255 |Velocidad preestablecida desde el ment de la pantalla.
MODO 1 CANAL
1 Dimmer H |ooo-255 |o - 100%
MODO 3 CANALES
1 Dimmer H 000-255 |0-100%
2 Dimmer L 000-255 |0 -100%
Strobe 000-010 |Sin funcién
3 011-132 |0-20HZ (todas las salidas)
133 -255 |0-20hz(macros de estrobo aleatorios)
MODO 4 CANALES
1 White 1 000-255 |0 -100%
2 White 2 000-255 |0-100%
3 White 3 000-255 |0-100%
4 White 4 000-255 |0-100%
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8. LIMPIEZA'Y MANTENIMIENTO

P.
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Asegurese de que no haya personas ajenas a la in-

stalacion al momento de fijar el equipo.

Apague el quipo, desconéctelo de la corriente
eléctrica y aguarde a que se enfrie antes de re-

alizar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento.

Ajuste bien todos los tornillos que se utilicen para
la instalacién del equipo y procure que no mues-

tren signos de corrosidn.

La cubierta, las herramientas de fijacién y los pun-
tos de instalacién (cielos rasos, suspensiones y sis

temas de truss) deben estar libres de deformaciones.

Conserve los cables principales en buenas condi-
ciones. Reemplécelos de forma inmediata si detec-

ta algin problema.

Para garantizar el éptimo desempefio del equi-
po, es indispensable limpiar el frente con frecuen-
cia para remover impurezas causadas por el exce-
so humo, polvo u otras particulas. Antes de limpi-
arlo, desconecte el equipo de la corriente eléctri-
ca. Utilice un pafio suave humedecido con un de
tergente suave. Luego seque el frente con cuidado.
Para otras partes del equipo solo emplee un pafio
suave y limpio. No utilice ninguna clase de liquidos
ya que podrian filtrarse en el equipo y causar

dafios severos.

SUSTITUCION DEL FUSIBLE
Extraiga la tapa de seguridad con un destornillador.

Sustituya el fusible quemado por uno nuevo del
mismo tipo (T2A-250V).

Vuelva a colocar la tapa de seguridad y conecte el equipo

NEO BLINDER MKII
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RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMAS POSIBLES CAUSAS SOLUCION
- Falta de suministro eléctrico - Verifique el voltaje del suministro eléctrico.
- Dimmer con valor 0 - Aumente el valor de los canales de dimmer.
El equipo no ilumina - Colores con valor o - Aumente el valor de los canales de color.
- LED agotada - Sustituya la ldmpara.
- Tablero LED defectuoso - Sustituya el tablero.
. . - Lentes sucios - Limpie los lentes del equipo
Poca intensidad de luz . X
- Lentes mal alineados - Reinstale los lentes
- Falta de suministro eléctrico - Asegurese de la presencia de corriente en las tomas.
El equipo no se enciende - Cable suelto o defectuoso - Verifique el estado del cable.
- Suministro eléctrico defectuoso - Verifique la instalacién eléctrica.
- Direccién DMX errénea - Modifique la direccién DMX en el panel de control.
El equipo no responde al con- |- Cables DMX defectuoso - Sustituya el cable DMX.
trolador DMX - Rebote de sefal - Instale un terminador.
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A NEO

FOR MORE INFO ON THIS PRODUCT PLEASE CHECK NEO.AMPROWEB.COM
PARA MAS INFORMACION SOBRE ESTE PRODUCTO VISITE NEO.AMPROWEB.COM

iy AMPRD

www.amproweb.com

n facebook.com/amprogroup youtube.com/amprogroup



